## UTAH DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY DIVISION OF RADIATION CONTROL PUBLIC NOTICE of MODIFICATION of

## Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal License UT2300249

The Utah Department of Environmental Quality, Division of Radiation Control (DRC) is requesting public comment regarding an initial decision by the Executive Secretary of the Utah Radiation Control Board to amend the EnergySolutions (Licensee) Low-Level Radioactive Waste Disposal License (RML UT2300249).

## **Licensee Information:**

NAME: EnergySolutions, LLC

MAILING ADDRESS: 423 West 300 South, Suite 200, Salt Lake City, UT 84101

TELEPHONE NUMBER: 801-649-2000

FACILITY LOCATION: Clive, Tooele County, Utah.

## **License Information**

The proposed License amendment makes changes to License Conditions 10.E and 85.C. Specific changes are 1) Language has been added to License Condition 10.E to authorize sealed sources used for purposes identified in License Condition 9.I and 9.J to be stored and used on all property owned by the Licensee at their Clive Facility. The property is located in Sections 29, 32 and parts of Sections 28 and 33 in Township 1 South, Range 11 West and parts of Sections 4, 5, and 6 Township 2 South Range 11 West, Salt Lake Base Meridian (SLBM); 2) The language in License Condition 85.C was removed because the language is required by rule R313-19-34(9) and replaced by the word *Reserved*; and 3) several grammatical and formatting errors were corrected throughout the RML. A draft License Amendment with Statement of Basis describing the License change is available for review and/or copying between 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, at the address listed below. In addition, the draft license and Statement of Basis is available on the Division website at: http://www.radiationcontrol.utah.gov/.

Utah Department of Environmental Quality Division of Radiation Control Multi Agency State Office Building/Third Floor 195 North 1950 West Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-4850

A thirty-day public comment period will commence on December 12, 2011 by publication of this notice in the <u>Salt Lake Tribune</u>, the <u>Deseret News</u>, and the <u>Tooele County Transcript-Bulletin</u>.

Written comments will be accepted if received by the end of business on January 11, 2012. Written comments may be directed to the Utah Division of Radiation Control, 195 North 1950 West, P.O. Box 144850, Salt Lake City, UT 84114-4850, or by email to rlundberg@utah.gov. All comments received within the comment period will be considered for inclusion in the final modified License. In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals with special needs (including auxiliary communicative aids and services) should contact Brooke Baker, Office of Human Resources at (801) 536-4412 (TDD 536-4414) at least 10 working days prior to close of the comment period.